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STATE OF NEW YORK
DEPARTMENT OF STATE

________________________________________ X
In the Matter of the Conplaint of
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
DI VI SI ON OF LI CENSI NG SERVI CES,

Conpl ai nant , DECI SI ON

- agai nst -

RENEE ALI CE COFFEY d/ b/ a MEGACUTS,

Respondent .
________________________________________ X

Pursuant to t he designation duly nmade by the Hon. Gail S. Shaffer,
Secretary of State, the above noted matter canme on for hearing before
t he under si gned, Roger Schneier, on April 28, 1993 at t he New York
State Ofice Buildinglocated at 333 East Washi ngton Street, Syracuse,
New Yor k.

The respondent, of 4712 Beef Street, Syracuse, New York 13215,
havi ng been advi sed of her right to be represented by an attorney,
appeared pro se.

The conpl ai nant was represent ed by Conpliance Oficer WIliam
Schm tz.

COVPLAI NT
The conplaint inthe matter all eges that the respondent operated
an unl i censed beauty shop and of fered i ti nerant hai rdressi ng services
in violation of Article 27 of the General Business Law (GBL).

El NDI NGS OF FACT

1) Notice of hearing together with a copy of the conpl ai nt was
served on the respondent by certified mail on Cctober 26, 1992 ( Conp.
Ex. 1).

2) The respondent is |icensed as a hai rdresser and cosnet ol ogi st,
and has been so | i censed si nce approxi mately 1987 (Conp. Ex. 3). Since
April 29, 1992 she has al so been | icensed to operate a beauty parl or
d/ b/ a Megacuts at 100 Summerfield Lane, Syracuse, New York 13215
(Comp. Ex. 2).



-2

3) On Septenmber 17 1991 t he respondent filed a certificate of
doi ng busi ness under an assuned nane for t he nane "Megacuts" (Conp. Ex.
4) . She subsequent|y advertised in various publications that she was
avai |l abl e to provi de hai rdressing services i nthe hones of persons
desiring such services (Conp. Ex. 5), and she did, in fact, goto
various |locations and provide those services.

OPI NI ON

The conplaint is prem sed onthe belief that GBL Article 27, the
st at ut e whi ch provi des for the |licensing and regul ati on of hairdressers
and cosnet ol ogi sts, requires that hairdressing and cosnet ol ogy servi ces
be provided only inlicensed beauty parlors. Al though thereis nothing
inthe statute that specifically saysthat, it is the position which
was t aken by t he Attorney General in an opi nion sone 45 years ago. 1948
Op. Atty. Gen. 217.

The Attorney General's opinion was based on his anal ysis of
several parts of the statute whichled himto believethat it was the
clear intent of thelawthat every |licensee nust be associatedw th a
beauty shop and that, therefore, itinerant hairdressers and cosnet ol o-
gi sts were not permtted. First, hecited GBL 8407(3), whichrequires
that each license issued pursuant to GBL Article 27 be posted i n sone
conspi cuous place inthe beauty shopin whichthelicenseeis engaged
inthe practice of hairdressing and cosnet ol ogy, and GBL 8409(7) whi ch
provi des that alicense whichis not displayedis subject to suspension
or revocation. He alsoreferredto GBL 8406, which requires that all
beauty parl ors be nai ntai ned and operated i n accordance with certain
sanitary provisions and which, in the Attorney General's opinion,
pr esupposed t he exi stence of a shop. Also of significance to the
Attorney was GBL 8414(4), whi ch provi des t hat "hone adm ni strati on,
wi t hout conpensati on or ot her consi deration, of any practices defi ned
inthis article" are exenpt fromthe requirenment of |icensure.

The year after the Attorney General rendered his opinionit was
addressedin Cimnellov Curran, 198 Msc. 966, 99 NyS2d 581 ( Suprene
Court, Erie County 1949), aff'd. 277 AD 944, 98 NYS2d 1016, aff'd. 302
NY 818. That was a case whi ch i nvol ved a bar ber who was charged with
illegally operating anitinerant barber shop. \Wile the practice of
barbering is regul ated under GBL Article 28, the Court felt that in
l'ight of thesimlarity of the two statutes, which were enacted at the
sanetinme, it was worth consi dering the Attorney General ' s opi ni on t hat
alicensee nust be associatedwth alicensed shop so as to have sone
pl ace t o post hi s/ her |icense, which posting inforns patrons of the
shop of the licensed status of the person providingthe services and
establ i shes a pl ace where the licenseeis avail abl e for i nspecti on of
hi s/ hersel f and hi s/ her equi pnent.

"However, if this petitioner...cannot post his
i cense in a barber shop because he i s not en-
gaged inthe practice of barberingtherein, heis
t her eby deprived of his only neans of |ivelihood.
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On the other hand, if heis conpelledto post his
i censein abarber shop and then carries on his
trade by going fromfirehouseto firehouseinthe
City of Buffalo cutting firenen's hair, heis
bei ng conpelled by the state to resort to a
subt erfuge which thwarts t he very purposes in-
tended t o be served by the posting of his |license
at a barber shop. Hi s patrons inthe firehouses
wi Il never knowwhether he is a duly |licensed
bar ber under the | aws of the state of New York
due tothe fact that his license may be postedin
a barber shop far distant fromthe firehouses
that he visits, and he will not be avail abl e at
t he bar ber shop where his licenseis posted for
i nspection by the state of his person and equi p-
ment .

"Certainly it should not be said that the | aw
i nt ends or encourages resort to subterfuge as a
means of proving apparent conpliance with the
[aw. " 99 NYS2d at 584.

Clearly, that decision, as affirned by t he Appel I ate D vi si on and
the Court of Appeal s, stands for the propositionthat a barber, and
under simlar circunstances a hairdresser and cosnetol ogi st, may
| awf ul 'y performbarbering/ hairdressing services at the hone or pl ace
of enpl oyment of the personto whomthe services are provi ded. The
only di fference between t he barbering and hairdressing statutesisin
GBL 8414(4), of whichthereis noequivalent inthe barbering statute.
That section, as notedsupra, provides that the statute does not apply
to adm ni stration of hairdressing services at a person's hone if
provi ded wi t hout conpensation. The Attorney General opinedthat the
i nclusion of that sectionindicated alegislativeintent toforbid hone
services in all cases where conpensation was to be received. |
di sagr ee.

The Attorney General 's opinionwiththisregardisinfectedwth
t he same | ogi cal i nconsistency as the Court pointed out i nCi m nello.
The Attorney CGeneral felt that there was a clear indicationinthe
| anguage of the statute that the Legislature felt that home adm ni stra-
tion for conpensation coul d be provi ded only by persons who wer e bot h
i censed to practice hairdressing and cosnetol ogy and enpl oyed in a
shop. However, as the Court pointed out, absol utely no purposeis
served by requiring such enpl oynent. Rather, it appears that the
intent of the Legislaturewas torequire that i n cases of hone services
for consideration the person providing the services be personally
i censed as a hai rdresser and cosnet ol ogi st (as was t he respondent), so
as to assure that such personis sufficiently qualified, while allow ng
for non-conpensated, unlicensed in home adm nistration of such
services, asinthe styling by a not her of her daughter's hair or the
adm ni stration of a honme permanent by one friend for another.
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CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW

GBL Article 27 does not make unl awful the practice, inthe hone
of the custoner receivingthe services, of hairdressi ng and cosnet ol ogy
for conpensation by a personlicensed to engage in such practice and
who i s not enployedin alicensed beauty parlor. Therefore, the charge
t hat t he respondent unl awful | y operat ed an unli censed beauty parl or and
offered itinerant hairdressing services should be dism ssed.

DETERM NATI ON

WHEREFORE, | T | S HEREBY DETERM NED THAT, pursuant to Gener al
Busi ness Law 8442, al | charges herein agai nst Renee Alice Coffey, are
di sm ssed.

These are ny findings of fact together with ny opinion and
conclusions of law. | recommend the approval of this determ nation.

Roger Schnei er
Adm ni strative Law Judge

Concur and So Ordered on: GAIL S. SHAFFER
Secretary of State
By:

James N. Bal dwi n
Executive Deputy Secretary of State



